
State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff,

vs.

George E. Norcross, III, Phillip A. Norcross,
William M. Tambussi, Dana L. Redd, Sidney R.
Brown, and John J. O'Donnell

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION
MERCER COUNTY
INDICTMENT NO. 24-06-00111-S
DOCKET NO. MER-24-001988

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL
PRODUCTION OF TITLE III WIRETAP APPLICATIONS**

CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC

105 Eisenhower Parkway

Roseland, NJ 07068

973.325.1500

Attorneys for Defendant William M. Tambussi, Esq.

On the Brief:

Jeffrey S. Chiesa, Esq. (031271990)

Lee Vartan, Esq. (041252006)

Jeffrey P. Mongiello, Esq. (017262011)

Kathryn Pearson, Esq. (021982012)

Jordan N. Fox, Esq. (372102021)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Overview of the federal investigation.....	4
B. The AG deputized the federal prosecutors and agents.....	5
C. The documents at issue.	6
1. Prior applications “incorporate[d] by reference.”	7
2. Redactions.....	9
D. Meet-and-confer process.....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
<u>POINT ONE</u>	11
THE AG MUST PRODUCE THE ENTIRE TITLE III WIRETAP APPLICATIONS AND SUPPORTING AFFIDAVITS.	
A. Federal law requires that the “full and complete” applications for the Title III wiretap orders be produced to Defendants.	12
B. Defendants are entitled to the complete applications under state law.	16
<u>POINT TWO</u>	18
THE AG CANNOT HIDE BEHIND THE TOUHY REGULATIONS BECAUSE THE AG CHOSE TO DEPUTIZE NINE INDIVIDUALS AND MADE THEM AGENTS OF THE STATE WITH INDEPENDENT OBLIGATIONS TO PRODUCE DISCOVERY.	
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</u> , 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984).....	13
<u>Reyerros v. United States</u> , No. 10-2907, 2011 WL 5080308 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2011)	13
<u>State v. Bitzas</u> , No. A-3213-21, 2024 WL 2764641 (App. Div. May 30, 2024), <u>certif. denied</u> , 258 N.J. 506 (2024)	17
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 236 N.J. 497 (2019)	17
<u>State v. Burns</u> , 462 N.J. Super. 235 (App. Div. 2020)	19
<u>State v. Knight</u> , 145 N.J. 233 (1996)	18, 19
<u>State v. Pinson</u> , 461 N.J. Super. 536 (App. Div. 2019)	17
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 229 N.J. 44 (2017)	19
<u>State v. Scoles</u> , 214 N.J. 236 (2013)	16
<u>United States v. Cervantes</u> , No. 21–328, 2024 WL 4795707 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2024).....	15
<u>United States v. Manuszak</u> , 438 F. Supp. 613 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	13, 14, 15
<u>United States v. Perez</u> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D. Mass. 2018)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	8, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(b)	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2518(9)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a).....	13, 15, 16
28 C.F.R. § 16.21(a).....	18
28 C.F.R. § 16.22(a).....	18
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:21-22</u>	6
Other Authorities	
S. REP. NO. 1097 (1968), as reprinted in U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112.....	13
<u>New Jersey Court Rule 3:9-1(a)</u>	10, 17
<u>New Jersey Court Rule 3:13-3</u>	4, 16, 18, 19, 20
<u>New Jersey Court Rule 3:13-3(b)(1)</u>	10, 17
<u>New Jersey Court Rule 3:13-3(b)(1)(G)</u>	18
<u>Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8</u>	19
<u>Rule of Professional Conduct 5.5(b)</u>	6
Pressler & Verniero, <u>New Jersey Court Rules (2025)</u>	16
